Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Annie M. APPERSON	04/12/2007
William M. MASSIE Jr.	04/12/2007
Philip L. PERRINE	04/12/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MCKINNON AND HARRIS INC.
Street Address:	1806 Summit Avenue
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23230

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29279390

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518) 452 - 5579

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

5184525600 Phone: Email: jac@hrfmlaw.com David A. Pascarella Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

Address Line 2: Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C.

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1125.005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David A. Pascarella

Total Attachments: 3

source=1125005_ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif

REEL: 019372 FRAME: 0788

PATENT 500288399

source=1125005_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=1125005_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019372 FRAME: 0789

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Annie M. APPERSON, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 147 Marvin Place, Lynchburg, Virginia 24503;

William M. MASSIE, Jr., a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1643 Monument Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23220; and

Philip L. PERRINE, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3230 West Clay Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230;

have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **SEAT FRAME** for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and we hereby authorize and request our attorney, David Pascarella, of Heslin & Rothenberg, P.C., 5 Columbia Circle, Albany, New York 12203, to insert here in parenthesis (Application number 29/279,390 , filed <u>April 30, 2007</u>), the filing date and application number of said application when known; and

WHEREAS, **MCKINNON AND HARRIS INC.**, having offices at 1806 Summit Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23230, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said **Annie M. APPERSON**, **William M. MASSIE**, **Jr.**, and **Philip L. PERRINE**, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said **MCKINNON AND HARRIS INC.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United

- 1 -

States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said **MCKINNON AND HARRIS INC.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said MCKINNON AND HARRIS INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to MCKINNON AND HARRIS INC. respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said MCKINNON AND HARRIS INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I he	ereunto set my hand and seal this
$12^{\frac{1}{2}}$ day of $\frac{2}{4}$ day, 2007.	
	STATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
	the years
	Annie M. APPERSON

STATE OF Virginia) ss.:

On this day of day of 2007, before me personally came **Annie M**. **APPERSON**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

otary Public

WIN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2007.
Mul di Min-
William M. MASSIE, Jr
STATE OF $\bigvee \bigotimes \bigcap \bigvee \bigotimes \bigcap \bigvee \bigotimes \bigcap $
STATE OF VEINIC) COUNTY OF Chosecheld
On this 17 day of 1, 2007, before me personally came William M. MASSIE. Jr. to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed
MASSIE, Jr., to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed
and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act
and deed.
tondo de alla de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della c
Notary Public
) Initially I dolle
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I horoupte out my hand and each this
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 2 day of 4, 2007.
<u> </u>
\sim 1/ \sim
Olil: Our
July Serling
Philip L. PERRINE
, ()
STATE OF VISION SS.: COUNTY OF Chestched
STATE OF VISION) COUNTY OF Chesteres
STATE OF VISION) COUNTY OF Chesteres
STATE OF STA
STATE OF VISION) COUNTY OF Chesteres
STATE OF SS.: COUNTY OF SS.: On this day of 2, 2007, before me personally came Philip L. PERRINE, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act
STATE OF SS.: COUNTY OF SS.: On this day of 2, 2007, before me personally came Philip L. PERRINE, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act
STATE OF SS.: COUNTY OF SS.: On this day of 2, 2007, before me personally came Philip L. PERRINE, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act
STATE OF SS.: COUNTY OF SS.: On this day of 2, 2007, before me personally came Philip L. PERRINE, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act

RECORDED: 06/04/2007

PATENT REEL: 019372 FRAME: 0792